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1 Introduction
We are pleased with your decision to purchase a Waxprofi denture wax heating unit. 
Please observe the following information in order to ensure long and trouble-free service.

2 Application Area
The Waxprofi wax heating unit is used to heat base waxes to their ideal processing temperature for full 
and partial dentures. 
In the large pot, the wax is held at a liquid, viscous, or spreadable consistency, as required, ready for fur-
ther processing with the preheated wax knife and Bunsen burner or an electronic waxing-up instrument.

2.1 Ambient Conditions  
(in accordance with IEC 60664-1)

The Waxprofi may only be operated:
• Indoors.
• Up to an altitude of 2,000 m (6,500 ft) above sea level.
• At an ambient temperature of 5 – 40 °C (41 – 104 °F).
• At a maximum relative humidity of 80 % at 31 °C (87.8 °F), decreasing linearly to 50 %  

relative humidity at 40 °C (104 °F).
• With a mains power supply where current fluctuations do not exceed 10 % of the nominal value.
• Under Level 2 contamination conditions.
• Under overvoltage category II conditions.

3 Safety Information
3.1 Symbols Used

The following symbols are employed in these instructions and on the unit:
 Danger 

An imminent danger of injury exists.

 Electrical Power 
Danger of electrical shock.

 Attention 
Failure to observe this information can result in damage to the unit.

 Note 
This is a note intended to provide the operator with useful information to make operation easier.

 For indoor use only. 

  Before opening the unit, disconnect it from the power supply by pulling the wall plug. 

3.2 Safety Information
 ► The Waxprofi is an electrical device with potential hazards. This unit may only be locked and used 
by authorized specialist personnel after an examination with regard to conformity with applicable 
national standards.

 ► Before starting the unit, compare the voltage information on the nameplate with the specifications 
of your local power supply.

 ► Units with damaged power cords or other defects may not be operated.
 ► During operation, always unroll the power cord (overheating hazard in case of a short circuit).
 ► Liquid waxes can cause burns. Never move the unit while it is operating!
 ► During operation, the wax pot are heated up to its rim. Improper use or handling can result in 
burns (for up to 30 min. after the unit is switched off).

 ► The Waxprofi is designed to be used exclusively in conjunction with commercially available dental 
waxes. Never use the unit to heat other types of materials!

 ► Please note: Overfilled pots can overflow!
 ► Materials whose flash point is under 175 °C (347 °F) may not be stored in proximity to the 
Waxprofi or come in contact with the Waxprofi.

 ► Never rinse the unit with water or submerge it. The mains power will result in electric shock!
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 ► It is the responsibility of the operator that national regulations during operation and regarding 
a repeated safety inspection of electrical equipment are complied with. For Germany these are 
the regulation 3 by DGUV (German Statutory Accident Insurance) in relation with VDE 0701-0702 
(Association for Electrical, Electronic and Information Technology).

 ► Only spare parts and accessories supplied or authorized by Renfert GmbH may be used with this 
product. If other spare parts or accessories are used, this could have a detrimental effect on the 
safety of the device, increase the risk of serious injury and lead to damage to the environment or 
the device itself.

 ► Information on REACH and SVHC is available on our website www.renfert.com, in the Support 
area.

3.3 Liability Exclusion
Renfert GmbH shall be absolved from all claims for damages or warranty if:

 ► The product is employed for any purposes other than those cited in the operating instructions.
 ► The product is altered in any way other than those alterations described in the operating instructions.
 ► The product is repaired by other than an authorized facility or if any but Renfert OEM parts are 
employed.

 ► The product continues to be employed, despite obvious safety faults.
 ► The product is subjected to mechanical jarring or is dropped.

4 Operating Elements 
(Figure 1a + 1b)

A) On / Off switch
B) Rotary potentiometer for temperature   adjustment
C) Wax pot
D) Lid
E) Power cord
F)  LED indicator 
  >> Operating indicator = green; 
  >> Heating phase = red

5 Commissioning / Operation
1. Connect the Waxprofi to the mains power outlet (Figure 2).
2. Open lid (D). The lid can be locked in place at a 120° angle (Figure 3).
3. It may be necessary to fold wax sheets (Figure 4a).
4. Add the waxes to be heated to the pot (Figure 4b). 

 Fill up the pot only to the circular marking (Figure 7)! 

 Folding or breaking the denture wax sheets to fit the pot volume is the most practical method. 
When operating the unit for the first time, fill the wax pot in stages.

5. Switch the Waxprofi on at switch (A).

5.1 Setting the Temperature
The desired temperature is adjusted at the rotary potentiometer (B). The scale divisions are identified in 
both °C (blue) or °F (red) (Figure 5).
The temperature is infinitely adjustable within the range is between 40 - 110 °C (104 - 230 °F). 
We recommend the following procedure when commissioning the Waxprofi in order to obtain the desired 
wax consistency:

1. Set the Waxprofi temperature to 15 - 20 °C (59 - 68 °F) above the liquefaction point of the base wax.
2. Depending on the desired consistency, reduce the Waxprofi’s temperature as follows:
a) Liquid consistency: 
Once the wax has completely melted, turn the Waxprofi’s temperature down to the liquefaction point of 
the wax.
b) Viscous or spreadable consistency: 
Once the wax has liquefied to the point where it fills the pot to approx. the ¾-full level (Figure 6), reduce 
the Waxprofi’s temperature in stages until the desired consistency is obtained.
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5.2 Waxprofi + Bunsen Burner
When processing wax with the Waxprofi in conjunction with a Bunsen burner, the wax knife need only be 
briefly heated in the burner flame since the already heated wax in the Waxprofi requires hardly any addi-
tional heat in order to be processed. 
This saves both time and makes handling the base wax significantly easier.

5.3 Waxprofi + Electric Wax Knife
Match your Waxprofi to your electric wax knife. This offers the best prerequisites for quickly and precisely 
performing the wax tasks for full and partial dentures. 
Teeth can set up and gums can be modelled without the delays inherent in the melting time, and without 
the distraction of the burner flame. The wax is never overheated. This keeps contraction to a minimum, 
thus saving the time required for subsequent corrective work or allowing you to complete your set up 
more rapidly. Good results can be obtained with Renfert’s Waxlectric I or II electric waxing-up instruments. 
Using the large tip (Art. No. 2155-0105) or the chamfer tip (Art. No. 2155-0106) we recommend setting 
the Waxlectric to a temperature of 130 - 150 °C (266 - 302 °F).

 Please note: 
If the power supply is interrupt ed (e.g., as the result of a mains power failure) while the Waxprofi 
is switched on, the unit returns to its previous operating mode once power is restored.

 Notes / Tips on Operation:

• The Waxprofi can also be used for modelling wax or light wax.
• Refill the pot regularly. Renfert recommends GEO pink modelling wax, No. 647-0000.
• Close the lid to reduce the heating time.
• Do not overheat the wax in the  

Waxprofi.
• Use the inner rim of the pot to strip off excess wax.
• When working with wax in a viscous or spreadable consistency, do not close the lid during short 

work interruptions, otherwise the trapped heat will completely liquefy the wax.
• When working with the Waxlectric, good results can be obtained with tip numbers 2155-0104, 

-0105, -0106, -0110, and -0111 at a temperature of 130 - 150 °C (266 - 302 °F).
• Some waxes may form a surface skin with reduced temperatures. The skin can be easily dis-

solved by means of stirring.
• To obtain a viscous or spreadable consistency, heat the wax until a majority has been liquefied 

(approx. ¾ of the pot content), then turn down the Waxprofi’s temperature until the desired con-
sistency is achieved.

• A uniform consistency can be obtained more quickly by stirring the pot contents.
• Some waxes may separate, that is, individual colour pigments separate out of the base material. 

Simply stir the wax to return it to its original, homogenous state. 
Exceptions to this are when the Waxprofi is used in conjunction with: 
- Solidus 84 (Yeti); 
- “Hardy” modelling wax (Gebdi).

6 Cleaning and Maintenance
The Waxprofi is maintenance free. 
From time-to-time, you should wipe your unit down with a damp cloth. 

 Do not use solvents or cleansers.

 Never rinse or spray your Waxprofi directly with water! 

If the unit switched off, you can remove hardened wax residue by carefully scraping it. 
Warming the unit’s surfaces with a hair drier will make it easier to remove wax residue. 
The Waxprofi lid can be removed, allowing dirt and other contaminants to be easily cleaned under a 
steam jet.
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7 Spare Parts
You can find components subject to wear and the spare parts on the spare part 
list in the internet at www.renfert.com/p918.
Enter the following item number: 14400000 or 14401000.
The components excluded from the warranty (such as consumables or parts sub-
ject to wear and tear) are marked on the spare part list.
Serial number and date of manufacturing are shown on the type plate of the unit.

8 Warranty
Provided the unit is properly used, Renfert warrants the Waxprofi for a period of 3 years. 
The original sales receipt from the dealer must be provided when making warranty claims.Parts which are 
subject to natural wear and tear (wear parts) and consumables are excluded from the guarantee. These 
parts are marked in the spare part list. 
The warranty is voided in case of improper use; failure to observe the operating, cleaning, maintenance, 
and connection instructions; in case of independent repairs or repairs by unauthorized personnel; if spare 
parts from other manufacturers are employed, or; in case of unusual influences or influences not in com-
pliance with the utilization instructions. Warranty service shall not extend the original warranty.

9 Technical data
Mains voltage:   220 - 240 V~, 50/60 Hz 

   100 - 120 V~, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption:  120 - 140 W (220 - 240 V~) 

   120 W (100 - 120 V~)
Minimum operating 
temperature:   40 °C [104 °F]
Maximum operating 
temperature:   110 °C [230 °F]
Dimensions     178 x 54 x 120 mm (W x H x D): 

   [7.01 x 2.13 x 4.72 inches]
Pot size:    185 ml [6.26 fl oz]
Usable pot volume:  110 ml [3.72 fl oz]
Weight, approx.:  600 g [21.2 oz]

10 Standard Delivery
1 Waxprofi denture wax heating unit
1 Operating instructions

11 Accessories
Renfert recommends the following:
Electric wax knife:
Waxlectric I, incl. 1 handpiece and 1 modelling insert:
No. 2156-0000 230 V
No. 2156-1000 120 V
Waxlectric II, incl. 2 handpieces and 2 modelling insert:
No. 2157-0000 230 V
No. 2157-1000 120 V
Waxlectric tips:
No. 2155-0104 1 blade, narrow
No. 2155-0105 1 blade, wide
No. 2155-0106 1 blade, chamfer
No. 2155-0110 1 blade, lance
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Bunsen burner:
Bijou 90:
No. 960-0000 Liquid gas 
No. 961-0000 Natural gas E
Safety burners:
No. 933-0100 Liquid gas
No. 932-0100 Natural gas E
Safety burners eco:
No. 934-0100 Liquid gas
No. 935-0100 Natural gas E
Wax:
Nr. 625-0500 GEO special, modelling wax, 500 g
Nr. 625-2500 GEO special, modelling wax, 2500 g
For additional waxes, please refer to the Renfert Catalogue or go to www.renfert.com

12 Disposal instructions for countries in the EU
To conserve and protect the environment, prevent environmental pollution and improve the recycling of 
raw materials, the European Commission adopted a directive that requires the manufacturer to accept the 
return of electrical and electronic units for proper disposal or recycling. 
Within the European Union units with this symbol should not therefore be disposed of in unsorted domes-
tic waste:

For more information regarding proper disposal please apply at your local authorities.

13 Troubleshooting List
Error Possible cause Corrective action

No display / no operation, 
although the unit is switched 
on the main switch (A).

• Power supply interrupted. 
 

• Faulty unit fuse.

• Check the power supply and power 
cords.

• Have fuse replaced by Service 
Department.

The unit is operating but 
there is no increase in tem-
perature.

• Faulty thermal sensor. 
 

• Faulty heater.

• Have fuse replaced by Service 
Department.

• Have heater repaired by Service 
Department.

Subject to modification.
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1 Introduction
Nous sommes heureux que vous ayez pris la décision d’acheter le réchauffeur de cires prothétiques 
Waxprofi. Afin de vous garantir un emploi de longue durée et sans problème de l’appareil veuillez s.v.p. 
lire attentivement les indications suivantes.

2 Domaine d’utilisation
A l’aide du Waxprofi les cires de base pour la prothèse totale et partielle sont  préchauffées à une tempé-
rature idéale de travail. Dans le grand réservoir, et selon le besoin, la cire est maintenue dans une consis-
tance liquide, visqueuse, voir  jusqu’à se laisser tartiner et peut, à l’aide d’une couteau à cire préchauffé à 
la flamme d’un brûleur, ou bien à l’aide d’une spatule chauffante électrique, être traitée ultérieurement.

2.1 Conditions d’environnement  
(selon la IEC 60664-1)

Le Waxprofi ne peut être utilisé que:
• à l’intérieur d’une pièce,
• jusqu’à une altitude de 2.000 m au-dessus du niveau de la mer (NN),
• à une température ambiante de 5 – 40 °C (41 - 104 °F),
• à une humidité maximale relative de 80 % à 31 °C (87,8 °F), diminuant linéairement jusqu’à 50 % de 

l’humidité relative à 40 °C (104 °F),
• avec une alimentation par secteur, si les variations de tension ne sont pas au-delà de 10 % de la valeur 

nominale,
• avec un degré 2 de pollution,
• avec une surtension de la catégorie II.

3 Consignes de sécurité
3.1 Symboles utilisés

Dans ce mode d’emploi et sur l’appareil, vous trouverez les symboles suivants:
 Danger 

Il y a danger de blessure immédiate.

 Tension électrique 
Il y a danger par tension électrique.

 Attention 
En cas de non-observation des consignes, il y a danger d’endommagement de l’appareil.

 Indication 
Fournit une indication utile qui facilite la manipulation.

 N’utiliser qu’à l’intérieur. 

  Avant d’ouvrir l’appareil, couper l’alimentation secteur et retirer la prise. 

3.2 Consignes de sécurité
• Le Waxprofi est un appareil électrique qui présente des dangers potentiels. L’appareil ne peut 

être branché et utilisé que par un personnel qualifié qui en a l’autorisation, après vérification de 
la conformité aux normes nationales.

• Avant la mise en marche comparer la tension sur la plaque signalétique de l’appareil avec celles 
du secteur.

• Un appareil avec des conduits défectueux ou présentant d’autres défauts ne doit plus être utilisé.
• Débobiner le câble de distribution pendant la marche (danger de surchauffe en cas de court-circuit).
• Une cire liquide peut provoquer des brûlures. Ne pas faire bouger l’appareil pendant son fonc-

tionnement!
• Le bord du réservoir de cire s’échauffe également pendant la mise en service. En cas de mau-

vaise manipulation ceci peut conduire à des brûlures (même encore 30 min après que l’appareil 
ait été éteint).

• Le Waxprofi n’est prévu que pour l’emploi de cires dentaires commerciales habituelles. Ne ja-
mais le remplir avec d’autres matériaux!

• Faites bien attention: Un réservoir trop plein peut déborder!
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• Les matériaux / substances dont le point d’inflammation est en dessous de 175 °C (347 °F) ne 
doivent pas être ni placés auprès, et ni mis en contact avec le Waxprofi.

• Ne pas rincer l’appareil ni le mettre dans de l’eau. La tension électrique peut provoquer des 
coups de courant!

• L’observation des prescriptions nationales concernant le service et la vérification de sécurité 
répétitive des appareils électriques est la responsabilité d’opérateur. En Allemagne il s’agit de la 
prescription 3 de la DGUV (assurance nationale contre les accidents) en relation avec la norme 
VDE 0701-0702 (fédération des industries de l’électrotechnique, de l’électronique) .

• Seuls les accessoires et pièces de rechange fournis ou autorisés par la société Renfert GmbH 
peuvent être utilisés avec ce produit. L’utilisation d’autres accessoires et pièces de rechange 
peut compromettre la sécurité de l’appareil, présente un risque de blessures graves, peut cau-
ser des dégâts à l’environnement ou endommager le produit.

• Vous trouverez des informations sur REACH et SVHC sur notre site internet www.renfert.com 
dans la section Service.

3.3 Exonération de la responsabilité
Renfert GmbH déclinera toutes demande de dommage et intérêts et droit de garantie si:
• l’appareil a été utilisé dans d’autres buts que ceux décrits dans le mode d’emploi;
• l’appareil a été modifié d’une manière ou d’une autre-excepté les changements décrits dans «le 

mode d’emploi»;
• l’appareil a été réparé par un service non autorisé ou si les pièces de rechange sont autres que 

celles d’origine Renfert;
• si l’appareil est utilisé malgré des défauts reconnaissables de sécurité;
• si l’appareil a été soumis à des chocs mécaniques ou s’il a été fait tomber.

4 Eléments de commande 
(Fig. 1a + 1b)

A) Interrupteur «marche / arrêt»
B) Potentiomètre rotatif pour réglage de la température
C) Réservoir chauffant
D) Couvercle
E) Câble de distribution
F) Indicateur DEL 
 >> mise en marche = vert 
 >> période de chauffe = rouge

5 Mise en service / Commande
1. Raccordement Waxprofi / prise de courant (Fig. 2).
2. Ouvrir le couvercle (D). Arrêtage possible dans un angle de 120° (Fig. 3).
3. Replier éventuellement les plaques de cire (Fig. 4a).
4. Placer la cire à traiter dans le réservoir chauffant (Fig. 4b).

 Ne remplir le réservoir que jusqu’à l’encoche circulaire (Fig. 7)! 

 Il est avantageux de plier les plaques de cire prothétiques correspondantes à la masse du réser-
voir ou bien de les fractionner. Lors de la première mise en marche le réservoir doit être rempli 
peu à peu.

5. Mettre le Waxprofi en marche à l’aide de l’interrupteur (A).

5.1 Réglage de la température
La température est réglée à l’aide du potentiomètre (B). Les valeurs de graduation sont indiquées en °C 
(bleu) ou °F (rouge) (Fig. 5). 
La température va de 40 - 110 °C (104 - 230 °F) et la sélection se fait sans à coups.  
Lors de la mise en service du Waxprofi quelques processus sont conseillés pour obtenir la consistance 
de cire souhaitée:

1. La température du Waxprofi va être réglée à 15 - 20 °C au-delà du point liquidus de la cire de base.
2. La température du Waxprofi va être diminuée selon  la consistance de cire souhaitée comme suit:
a) Consistance liquide: 
 Lorsque la cire est complètement fondue, réduire la température du Waxprofi au point liquidus de la cire.
b) Consistance visqueuse voir facile à tartiner: 
 Lorsque ¾ de la cire est liquéfiée dans le réservoir (Fig. 6), diminuer la température du Waxprofi  
 graduellement jusqu’à ce que la consistance désirée soit obtenue.
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5.2 Waxprofi+ bec Bunsen
Pour le traitement de la cire avec un Waxprofi et un bec Bunsen le couteau à cire doit être brièvement 
chauffé sur la flamme, car la cire préchauffée n’ a à peine besoin de chaleur supplémentaire pour être tra-
vaillée.Ainsi vous gagner du temps et la manipulation de la cire de base est fondamentalement allégée.

5.3 Waxprofi + spatule chauffante électrique
Aligner votre spatule chauffante électrique au Waxprofi. Vous obtenez ainsi les meilleures conditions pour 
pouvoir traiter de façon rapide et précise les cires des prothèse totales ou partielles.
Sans perte de temps à cause de la fonte et sans distraction provoquée par la flamme vous placez les 
dents et modelez la gencive. La cire n’est pas surchauffée. Par là la contraction est très minime et vous 
économisez du temps pour des corrections ultérieures, et plus particulièrement vous pouvez plus rapide-
ment venir à bout de vos montages. 
Vous obtiendrez de bons résultats avec les spatules chauffantes électriques de Renfert Waxlectric I ou II. 
Avec l’emploi du gros insert (Art.-no.: 2155-0105) ou bien de l’insert concave ( Art.-no.: 2155-0106) nous 
conseillons une température de travail du Waxlectric de 130 - 150 °C (266 - 302 °F).

 Faire attention: 
Si l’alimentation en courant est interrompue ( par ex. lors d’une fermeture de courant centrale), 
et que le Waxprofi se trouve en marche, une fois l’interruption de courant terminée l’appareil re-
tourne à son état de marche précédent.

 
Indications / conseils pratiques: 

• Le Waxprofi peut aussi être utilisé avec des cires de modelage ou des cires sensibles aux rayons 
ultra-violets.

• Remplir régulièrement le réservoir. Renfert conseille la cire de modelage GEO rose  
No. 647-0000.

• Pour diminuer le temps de chauffe, le couvercle devrait être fermé.
• Ne pas surchauffer la cire dans le Waxprofi.
• Le bord interne du réservoir permet de râcler le surplus de cire.
• Lors des travaux avec de la cire dans une consistance visqueuse ou bonne à tartiner le couvercle 

ne doit pas être fermé pendant des pauses courtes, car la cire, suite à une accumulation de cha-
leur, deviendrait complètement liquide.

• Des travaux avec le Waxlectric donnent de bons résultats avec les inserts nos. 2155.0104, 
-0105, -0106, -0110 et – 0111 et une température de travail de 130 - 150 °C (266 - 302 °F).

• Lors d’une température réduite une peau peut s’installer sur la surface de quelques cires. Celle-ci 
peut être tout simplement dissolue en remuant tout simplement la cire.

• Pour obtenir une consistance visqueuse ou bonne à tartiner la cire doit être chauffée jusqu’à ce 
que la plus grande partie ( c.-à-d. ¾ du contenu du réservoir) soit liquéfiée, ensuite diminuer la 
température du Waxprofi jusqu’à ce que la consistance souhaitée ait été obtenue.

• En remuant le contenu du réservoir une consistance homogène est plus rapidement obtenue.
• Certaines cires se dissocient, c.-à-d. le pigment coloré se détache de la substance de base. En 

remuant tout simplement la cire elle reprend à son état d’origine et homogène. 
En relation avec le Waxprofi deux types de matériaux font exception à cette règle: 
- Solidus 84 (Yeti) 
- Cire de modelage Hardy (Gebdi).

6 Nettoyage et entretien
Le Waxprofi est sans maintenance. 
Nettoyer le de temps en temps avec un chiffon doux, et humide.

 N’utiliser jamais de solvants ni de détergents. 

 En aucun cas ne rincer le Waxprofi!

Des résidus de cires froides peuvent être enlevés de l’appareil non branché, en grattant prudemment. 
Un léger réchauffement de la surface de l’appareil à l’aide d’un séche - cheveux simplifie le nettoyage. 
Le couvercle du Waxprofi est amovible et peut en cas d’encrassement être nettoyé à l’aide du jet de 
vapeur.
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7 Pièces de rechange  

Les pièces de rechange et les pièces soumises à une usure naturelle se trouvent 
dans le catalogue des pièces sur le site internet www.renfert.com/p918.
Veuillez indiquer ensuite la référence de produit suivante: 14400000 ou 14401000.
Les pièces exclues des droits à la garantie (pièces soumises à une usure naturelle 
et consommables) sont marquées sur le catalogue des pièces de rechange.
Le numéro de série et la date de fabrication se trouvent sur la plaque signalétique 
de l‘appareil.

8 Garantie
Pour une utilisation appropriée Renfert accorde une garantie de 3 ans sur le Waxprofi. 
La condition pour une prise en charge sous garantie est la présentation de la facture d’origine de votre 
dépôt dentaire. 
Les pièces soumises à une usure naturelle ainsi que les pièces consommables sont exclues des droits à 
la garantie. Ces pièces sont marquées sur la liste des pièces de rechange. 
Aucune garantie ne sera accordée en cas d’emploi incorrect, du nonrespect des instructions concernant 
l’emploi, le nettoyage, l’entretien et le branchement, lors de réparation faite de sa propre initiative ou par 
un personnel non autorisé, en cas d’utilisation de pièces de rechange d’autres fabricants et de conditions 
extérieures inhabituelles ou interdites par les instructions d’emploi. Une prestation réalisée dans le cadre 
de la garantie ne prolonge pas la durée de garantie.

9 9. Données techniques
Tension de secteur :    220 - 240 V~, 50 / 60 Hz 

    100 - 120 V~, 50 / 60 Hz
Puissance absorbée :   120 - 140 W (220 - 240 V~) 

    120 W (100 - 120 V~)
Température min. de travail :  40 °C [104 °F]
Température max. de travail :  110 °C [230 °F]
Dimensions (L x H x P) :   178 x 54 x 120 mm 

    [7.01 x 2.13 x 4.72 inch]
Contenance du réservoir :  185 ml [6.26 fl oz]
Volume utile du réservoir :  110 ml [3.72 fl oz]
Poids, env. :      600 g [21.2 oz] 

10 Etendue de livraison
1 Waxprofi réchauffeur de cires prothétiques
1 Mode d’emploi

11 Accessoires
Renfert recommande:

Spatule chauffante électrique:
Waxlectric I incl. 1 pièce à main et 1 insert de modelage:
No.: 2156-0000 230 V
No.: 2156-1000 120 V
Waxlectric II incl. 2 pièces à main et 2 inserts de modelage:
No.: 2157-0000 230 V
No.: 2157-1000 120 V
Inserts pour Waxlectric:
No.: 2155-0104 1 petit insert
No.: 2155-0105 1 insert large
No.: 2155-0106 1 insert concave
No.: 2155-0110 1 insert en forme de lance
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Bec Bunsen:
Bijou 90:
No.: 960-0000  Gaz liquide
No.: 961-0000  Gaz naturel E
Brûleur de sécurité:
No.: 933-0100  Gaz liquide
No.: 932-0100  Gaz naturel E
Brûleur de sécurité eco:
No.: 934-0100  Gaz liquide
No.: 935-0100  Gaz naturel E

Cire:
No.: 652-0500  GEO spécial cire demodelage, 500 g
No.: 652-2500  GEO spécial cire demodelage, 2500 g
Vous trouverez d’autres cires dans le catalogue de produits de Renfert ou sous www.renfert.com

12 Indications d’élimination pour les pays de la CE
Pour sauvegarder, protéger et éviter la pollution de l’environnement et pour améliorer le recyclage des 
matières premières (Recycling), la commission européenne a promulgué une nouvelle directive, selon 
laquelle les appareils électriques et électroniques doivent être repris par le fabricant, afin de garantir une 
élimination conforme aux règles ou de conduire à un recyclage adéquat.
A l’intérieur de l’union européenne tous les appareils qui sont munis de ce symbole ne doivent pas non 
triés être déposés dans les décharges municipales:

Veuillez s.v.p. vous informer sur l’élimination prescrite par la loi chez vos autorités locales.

13 Liste des défauts
Erreurs Causes Remèdes

Pas d’affichage / pas de 
fonctionnement, bien que 
le commutateur de l’appa-
reil (A) soit actionné.

• Alimentation électrique interrom-
pue.

• Coupe-circuit de température 
défectueux.

• Vérifier l’alimentation en courant 
et les conduites.

• Faire remplacer par le service 
technique.

L’appareil fonctionne 
mais sans tempéra-ture.

• Sonde de température défec-
tueuse.

• Chauffage défectueux.

• Faire remplacer par le service 
technique.

 

• Faire réparer par le service tech-
nique.

Sous réserve de changements.
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